
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 February 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2 Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Hewitson, Jeavons and T Judge 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence: Indigo, 457-459 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
is enclosed. 
 

5 - 62 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday 17 February 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 27 February 2020 
 
Subject: Summary Review of Premises Licence: Indigo, 457-459 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M20 4AN  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Recommendation
[...]
ences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Positin: Principal Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
Email: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Ashia Maqsood 
Positin: Technical Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 0161 234 4139 
Email: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 30/01/20, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Indigo, 457-459 Wilmslow Road M20 4AN, in the Withington ward 
of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with serious crime. 
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is as below: 
 
On Thursday 30th January 2020, GMP received a telephone call from the 
North West Ambulance Service, requesting assistance from GMP in relation to 
two males who had been stabbed at Indigo nightclub.  
 
The officer at the scene stated that both victims had severe knife wounds to 
their necks. The officer noted that one of the males injuries was perilously 
close to his carotid artery. The alleged offender is a member of a South  
Manchester Organised Crime Group who has subsequently been charged with 
attempted murder. 
 
GMP state that a memorial service was taking place at the premises, for a 
male who had been murdered a few years ago, and that members of 
organised crime groups were in attendance.  
 

Page 7

Item 4



GMP are extremely concerned that there may be serious repercussions and 
that staff and customers at the premises may be placed in danger if the 
premises were allowed to continue to trade as a licensed premises.  

 
2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.4.2 On 31/01/20, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider taking such interim steps a
[...]
o the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

6.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

6.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

6.5.3 There are a number of references in the Policy to the licensing authority’s 
expectations of appl
[...]
Premises Licence: Indigo, 457-459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 2 - GMP Application PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Interim Hearing Decision PUBLISH
	Appendix 4- Current premises Licence PUBLISH
	Appendix 5- Representation PUBLISH
	Appendix 6- Agreed conditions and Smoking Policy PUBLISH
	Appendix 7 - Not for Publication




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 February 2020 
 
 
Councillors: Jeavons, Hewitson and T Judge 
  
 
LACHP/20/23. Summary Review of Premises Licence: Indigo, 457-459 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the Premises Licence at Indigo, 457-
459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN. 
 
The summary review application was submitted by GMP following an incident at the 
premises which took place on Thursday 30 January 2020. A subsequent Interim 
Steps hearing was held on Friday 31 January 2020 where the licence was 
suspended pending modifications to the existing licence. The application by GMP 
was made under section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel took into account the representations made by GMP, Licensing 
Out Of Hours (LOOH), a single representative speaking on behalf of two local 
residents groups and the DPS/licence holder of Indigo Bar/Club and their appointed 
legal representative. 
 
The Hearing Panel understood that a very serious incident had taken place at the 
premises and heard all the assembled representative’s views on Indigo’s history as 
well as the incident in question. 
 
After hearing all the views on Indigo the Hearing Panel felt certain that Indigo did not 
have any history of similar, previous incidents and from reading the report and 
holding discussions during the hearing, the Hearing Panel determined that this had 
been an isolated incident. 
 
Since the Interim Steps Review on 31 January 2020 the DPS/licence holder had 
worked with GMP and LOOH to create a set of mutually agreed modifications to the 
licence in order to ensure the safety of patrons and staff at Indigo and eliminate the 
threat of any similar occurrence. These modifications were circulated at the hearing 
and the Hearing Panel gave them their full consideration before confirming their 
approval. Further to this, the Hearing Panel agreed that the licence suspension 
placed on Indigo at the Interim Steps Review could now be lifted. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the conditions within the licence modification and lift the licence 
suspension.


